

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

ASOCIACIÓN DE PERIODISTAS DE PUERTO RICO, Puerto Rico Journalists Association;  
OVERSEAS PRESS CLUB OF PUERTO RICO; NORMANDO VALENTIN, individual  
capacity and on behalf of his respective Conjugal Partnership; VICTOR SANCHEZ, individual  
capacity and on behalf of his respective Conjugal Partnership; JOEL LAGO-ROMAN,  
individual capacity and on behalf of her respective Conjugal Partnership; COSSETTE  
DONALDS-BROWN, individual capacity and on behalf of her respective Conjugal  
Partnership; VICTOR FERNANDEZ, individual capacity and on behalf of his Conjugal  
Partnership; ANNETTE ALVAREZ, individual capacity and on behalf of her respective  
Conjugal Partnership  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

ROBERT MUELLER, in his official capacity as Director of the Federal Bureau of  
Investigation; TEN UNKNOWN AGENTS OF THE FEDERAL BUREAU OF  
INVESTIGATION, individually and in their official capacity and on behalf of their Conjugal  
Partnership; KEITH BYER, individually and in his official capacity and on behalf of his  
Conjugal Partnership; LUIS S. FRATICELLI, individually and in his official capacity and on  
behalf of his Conjugal Partnership; JOSE FIGUEROA-SANCHA, individually and in his  
official capacity and on behalf of his Conjugal Partnership.  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Puerto Rico

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Josué Gonzales Ortiz  
William Ramirez  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Puerto Rico National Chapter  
Union Plaza, Suite 205  
416 Ave. Ponce de Leon  
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00918  
787-753-8493

Catherine Crump  
Aden J. Fine  
ACLU Foundation  
125 Broad Street, 18th Fl.  
New York, NY 10004-2400  
212-519-7806

Nora Vargas Acosta  
First Federal Building, Suite 1004  
1056 Muñoz Rivera Avenue  
Rio Piedras, Puerto Rico 00927

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. Plaintiffs' Fourth Amendment Claims Survive Summary  
Judgment ..... 1

II. Plaintiffs' First Amendment Claims Survive Summary  
Judgment ..... 5

CONCLUSION ..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Alvarado Guevara v. I.N.S.</i> , 902 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	9
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989) .....	2, 3
<i>Buchanan v. Maine</i> , 469 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	4
<i>Cape Cod Nursing Home Council v. Rambling Rose Rest Home</i> , 667 F.2d 238 (1st Cir. 1981) .....	7
<i>Daily Herald Co. v. Munro</i> , 838 F.2d 380 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	11
<i>Demarest v. Athol/Orange Cmty Television</i> , 188 F. Supp. 82 (D. Mass 2002) .....	7
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	11
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	2, 5
<i>Headwaters Forest Def. v. County of Humboldt</i> , 276 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	3
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	10
<i>KLK, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't. of Interior</i> , 35 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	9
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972) .....	7
<i>Logan v. City of Pullman</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 1246 (E.D. Wash. 2005) .....	2
<i>McCord v. Granger</i> , 201 F.2d 103 (3d Cir. 1953) .....	10
<i>McCracken v. Freed</i> , 243 Fed. Appx. 702 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	2
<i>Park v. Shiflett</i> , 250 F.3d 843 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	3

<i>Public Serv. Co. of New Mexico v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 832 F.2d 1201 (10th Cir. 1987) .....	10
<i>Rankin v. DeSarno</i> , 89 F.3d 1123 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>Schnell v. City of Chicago</i> , 407 F.2d 1084 (7th Cir. 1969) .....	11
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1769 (2007) .....	4
<i>Strahan v. Frazier</i> , 62 Fed. Appx. 359 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	7
<i>Velazquez-Garcia v. Horizon Lines of Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>Watsy v. Ames</i> , 842 F.2d 334 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. CX Processing Labs., Inc.</i> , 523 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	10
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999) .....	8
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978) .....	7
